

Fitch Affirms Indian River County, FL Water & Sewer Revs at 'AAA'; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings-Austin-12 November 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed the rating on the following Indian River County, FL (the county) revenue bonds at 'AAA':

--\$13.5 million water and sewer system revenue refunding bonds, series 2009.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

SECURITY

The bonds are supported by the net revenues of the county's water and sewer system (the system).

KEY RATING DRIVERS

EXCELLENT FINANCIAL PROFILE: The system has produced over 2.6x debt service coverage (DSC) for the past five years and has maintained excellent liquidity. Audited fiscal 2017 results show 3.0x Fitch-calculated DSC and over \$45 million in unrestricted available cash, equating to approximately 780 days cash on hand.

MINIMAL CAPITAL NEEDS, LOW DEBT: The system's capital improvement program (CIP) is limited and primarily addresses renewal and replacement (R&R) projects, septic to sewer conversions, and automatic meter reading implementation. The system is able to fund its CIP via pay-go due to its strong margins and ample cash balances. Debt levels are very low and all debt matures by 2024.

AFFORDABLE AND FLEXIBLE RATE STRUCTURE: Rates are affordable at approximately 1.5% of median household income (MHI) as a result of almost twenty years of no rate increases. Management did indicate that future rate increases based on the consumer price index may be needed moving forward. This is not a concern, as affordability is good and rates are below Fitch's rate affordability threshold of 2%.

HEALTHY SERVICE AREA: The County is experiencing healthy customer growth, averaging about 2% over the past five years. Housing starts increased over 15% in the last two years as the County continues to recover from the recession. This growth and economic development is expected to continue, and the system has ample capacity and water sources available to service these needs.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

MAINTENANCE OF STRONG FINANCIAL POSITION: Indian River County, Florida water and sewer system's very strong underlying credit fundamentals, which include healthy financial performance, limited and rapidly amortizing debt, and limited capital needs, support the 'AAA' rating. A significant decline in one or more of these positive attributes, although unexpected, could affect the rating.

CREDIT PROFILE

Indian River County (Issuer Default Rating 'AAA') is located on Florida's central Atlantic coast about 86 miles southeast of the city of Orlando. The county covers nearly 500 square miles and has a population of roughly 150,000. The economy is supported by construction, manufacturing, health care, tourism, educational services, retail and distribution.

STRONG CURRENT AND FUTURE FINANCIAL PROFILE

The system's financial performance has been historically solid, with above 2.0x DSC consistently since 2009 and 3.0x Fitch-calculated DSC in fiscal year 2017. The county's conservative management maintains this positive coverage level as well as substantial cash reserves in an effort to guarantee available cash for unforeseen system needs. According to the management provided forecast, Fitch-calculated unaudited coverage for fiscal year 2018 is expected to be 3.8x, and 3.3x and above through fiscal year 2023. Based on historic performance and limited capital and expenditure needs, Fitch expects that positive financial results will continue.

Liquidity is extremely strong, with the system ending fiscal year 2017 with more than \$45 million in unrestricted cash on hand in addition to roughly \$27 million in restricted construction funds. Strong cash balances are expected to continue as capital needs are limited.

LOW DEBT, MANAGEABLE CAPITAL NEEDS

The system's debt profile is a key credit strength. Debt per customer is very low at approximately \$280 in fiscal year 2017, well below average compared with other similarly rated systems. Debt to net plant is also strong at 12% for the same period, and amortization is very fast, with all debt maturing by 2024.

The county's five year 2018-2022 CIP of \$47 million is expected to be funded entirely via pay-go with some grant support. Major projects include septic to sewer conversions, automated meter reading, and overall improvements to the system. Historic capital spending since 2013 has been low, with capex relative to the rate of annual depreciation averaging only 31% during that time. While Fitch views this level of capex as somewhat weak and possibly as an indicator of deferred maintenance, the system is relatively new (estimated age of plant is 18 years, slightly above the AAA median of 15 years) and underwent substantial capital investment in 2008 to ensure long-term supply and capacity availability. Positively, the system increased the amount it spent on R&R in fiscal year 2017 and expects to continue this level moving forward.

LOW CUSTOMER CHARGES

The average residential customer bill of \$60 for combined service assuming 7,500 gallons of water use and 6,000 gallons of sewer use is affordable at 1.5% of MHI. Rates should stay competitive as the county has a very manageable capital program that is expected to be funded with cash and grants.

The system is in the process of finalizing a rate study that calls for a new rate structure. As part of its conservation initiatives, the recommended structure adjusts the consumptive tiers and, as a result, discourages heavy water usage. This change is expected to increase revenues. In addition, the County is requesting approval from the board for any future incremental increases based on CPI adjustments. The system currently exhibits solid rate affordability, so this should not pose any significant issues.

ABUNDANT WATER SUPPLY AND SOUND INFRASTRUCTURE

The county's water and sewer system provides services to a mostly residential customer base of approximately 49,000 water and 29,000 sewer accounts as of fiscal year 2017. Water is supplied through various wells from the Floridian Aquifer, with treatment provided by two county-owned treatment facilities. The water treatment plants have a combined 22.5 million gallons per day (mgd) of treatment capacity, which is more than sufficient to meet the system's average daily demand in fiscal year 2017 of 10.2 mgd. Water use is regulated by the St. Johns River Water Management District through a consumptive use permit that expires in 2031. The system can produce over 20.0 mgd of water, and the Utility Department is proactively researching alternative water supplies in order to support future growth needs over the longer term.

Wastewater is treated at one of four regional treatment plants, with a combined current treatment capacity of 12.0 mgd. Current maximum daily demand is 6.1 mgd, leaving plenty of treatment capacity to meet future growth. Effluent is treated to 100% re-use standards, and as a result the county does not expect to face significant capital or other regulatory compliance costs related to numeric nutrient mandates for effluent discharged into local surface water.

STABLE LOCAL ECONOMY

The county's economy continues to see improvement following the economic downturn, categorized by increasing housing starts, sales tax and taxable value. The county's unemployment rate has declined to 4.9% as of August 2018 from 12.7% in 2011, yet remained higher than that of the state and national averages of 3.8% and 3.9%, respectively. The county's MHI is on par with the state and just about 15% below the national average, which is somewhat driven by the larger-than-average retiree population.

Contact:

Primary Analyst Asim Kapadia Analyst +1-512-215-3727 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 111 Congress, Suite 2010 Austin, TX 78701

Secondary Analyst Teri Wenck Director +1-512-215-3742

Committee Chairperson Dennis Pidherny Managing Director +1-212-908-0738

1

ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or

group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, quarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on

Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/policies).

Endorsement Policy

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.